1.INTRODUCTION
Throughout this manual there are a number of HAZARD
WARNINGS that must be read  and adhered to in order to
prevent possible personal injury and/or damage to equi-
pment. Three signal work “DANGER”, “WARNING” and
“CAUTION” are used to indicate the severity of a hazard,
and are preceded by the safety alert symbol.
        Caution  Denotes the most serious hazard and is

support for more information
11. MARKING ACORDING TO 2014/34/UEAtex
HOW TO ORDER
LABELREPAIR KIT
Contains: diaphragm 4
O’ring 3
PART LIST
For using these equipment in potentially explosive atmo-
spheres, it is recommended - for the installation and the
maintenance operation - to use tools and instruments that
can produce only a single spark (for instance: screwdrivers,
spanners). Avoid use of tools that can produce sparks like
disk saw or grinder
Action must be taken to put to earth the units through a su-
itable connection, checking that all the metal components
(fittings and pipe line) have to be equitable potential.
Equipment have to be installed in the corresponding zone
according to the marking.
II 2G Ex h IIC T6/T5 Gb X
II 2D Ex h IIIC T85°C/T100°C Db X
After replacing repeat  “TESTING” phase
C. Disassembly
•   Disassemble in general accordance with the item num-
bers on exploded view.
D. Assembly
•   Assemble in general accordance with the item numbers
on exploded view..
Fig.1 valve pressurized Fig.2 valve open to exhaust
8. MOUNTING
a) Screw the quick exhaust valve into the port of the device
using a minimum of pipe thread sealant. Use a wide, flat
faced wrench which will not crimp or damage the valve body.
The quickexhaust valve must be torqued enough to produce
a tight seal.
        Warning  Do not position the exhaust Port 3 in
the up position or allow foreign matter to enter the valve
housing. Particles of foreign matter will enter the exhaust
air stream and/or prevent diaphragm seating. This condition
could result damage to equipment and personal injury
        Warning  Position the quick exhaust Port 3 so that
the exhaust air stream does not strike operating personnel.
Particles of foreign matter picked up by the air stream can
cause personal injury
        Caution  Position the exhaust Port 3 so that there
are no restrictions to the exhaust air flow. Any restriction will
slow down the valve response time
b) Mount the quick exhaust valve with the Port 2 directly on the
use or as near as possible avoiding elbows or bottlenecks.
SIL
IEC 61508
Safety Integrity Level
VSR       04N        SS         FK
02N= 1/4” NPT
04N= 1/4” NPT
06N= 3/8” NPT
08N= 1/2” NPT
12N= 3/4” NPT
16N= 1” NPT
MATERIAL
DIAPHRAGM & SEALS MATERIALSIZE
SS= 316-316L Stainless steel
AL= Copper free aluminum alloy with epoxy paint
FK= FKM ( WT-25° +90°C )
NB= NBR ( WT-20° +80°C )
LT= EPDM ( WT-40° +80°C )
FL = FVMQ (WT -60° +90°C)
HN= HNBR (WT -60° +90°C)
Pos. Q.ty Descrizione
1 1 BODY
2 1 SEAT
3 1 O’RING
4 1 DIAPHRAGM
5 4 SCREW